JJEE
Volume X | Number X | Month 20XX | Pages XXX-XXX
* Corresponding author                                                                                                             DOI: https://doi.org/ 10.5455/jjee.204-1729017064
Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering
ISSN (print): 2409-9600, ISSN (online): 2409-9619
Homepage: jjee.ttu.edu.jo
A Compact and Flexible Rectenna for 915 MHz Wireless Radio
Frequency Energy Harvesting

a) Evaluating the bending effect: as the antenna is flexible, it can be bent around different
structures, and hence the effect of bending on its performance should be examined. The
maximum radius of curvature for which the performance can be maintained might be
then determined.
b) Reducing the antenna size: although the proposed antenna is small in size, its size can be
further reduced through various techniques and structures, such as split rings. Split rings
offer numerous benefits including miniaturizing the antenna and optimizing its
matching. Hence, they can be used to match the antenna in the proposed design directly
with the filter which results in reducing the design complexity.
c) Enhancing dual-band functionality: the performance can be improved to cover additional
bands such as the 2.45 GHz ISM band, by incorporating more than one split ring into the
design.
REFERENCES
[1] Q. Awais, Y. Jin, H. Chattha, M. Jamil, H. Qiang, B. Khawaja, ‘’A compact rectenna system with
high conversion efficiency for wireless energy harvesting,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 35857-35866,
2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2848907.
[2] K. Dong, Z. Yi, T. Jia, S. Wu, ‘’2.4 GHz wide band high efficiency rectenna with three sector
branches,’’ International Conference on Artificial Intelligence, Information Processing and Cloud
Computing, 2022, doi: 10.1109/AIIPCC57291.2022.00060.
[3] C. Xu, Y. Fan, X. Liu, ‘’A circularly polarized implantable rectenna for microwave wireless power
transfer,’’ Micromachines, vol. 13, no. 123, pp. 1-23, 2022, doi: 10.3390/mi13010121.
[4] S. Alja’Afreh, C. Song, Y. Huang, L. Xing, Q.  Xu, “A dual-port, dual-polarized and wideband slot
rectenna for ambient RF energy harvesting,” European Conference on Antennas and Propagation,
2020, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP48036.2020.9135441.
[5] J. Zhu, Z. Hu, C. Song, N. Yi, Z. Yu, Z. Liu, S. Liu, M. Wang, M. Dexheimer, J. Yang, H. Cheng,
‘’Stretchable wideband dipole antennas and rectennas for RF energy harvesting,’’ Materials Today
Physics, vol. 18, no. c, pp. 1-23, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.mtphys.2021.100377.
[6] M. Wagih, A. Weddell, S. Beeby, ‘’Dispenser printed flexible rectenna for dual-ISM band high-
efficiency supercapacitor charging,’’ IEEE Wireless Power Transfer Conference, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/WPTC51349.2021.9458070.
[7] J. Zhang, Y. Wang, ‘’A flexible wearable rectenna for wireless energy harvesting,’’ Asia-Pacific
Conference on Antennas and Propagation, 2019, doi: 10.1109/APCAP47827.2019.9472112.
[8] J. Zhang, Y. Wang, R. Song, Z. Kou, D. He, ‘’Highly flexible graphene-film-based rectenna for
wireless energy harvesting,’’ Energy and Environmental Materials, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 1-6, 2022,
doi: 10.1002/eem2.12548.
[9] J. Bito, J. Hester, M. Tentzeris, ‘’Ambient RF energy harvesting from a two-way talk radio for
flexible wearable wireless sensor devices utilizing inkjet printing technologies,’’ IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 4533– 4543, 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2495289.
[10] B. Pham, A. Pham, ‘’Triple bands antenna and high efficiency rectifier design for RF energy
harvesting at 900, 1900 and 2400 MHz,’’ IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium Digest,
2013, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2013.6697364.
[11] S. Shen, C. Chiu, R. Murch, ‘’A dual-port triple-band l-probe microstrip patch rectenna for ambient
RF energy harvesting,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 3071–3074, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2761397.
Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering. Volume X | Number X | Month 20XX                                                        XXX
[12] Q. Xu, Y. Huang, X. Zhu, S. Alja’Afreh, L. Xing, ‘’A new antenna diversity gain measurement
method using a reverberation chamber,’’ IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 14,
pp. 935-938, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2386971.
[13] L. Prashad, H. Mohanta, H. Mohamed, ‘’A compact circular rectenna for RF-energy harvesting at
ISM band,’’ Micromachines, vol. 14, no. 4, p. 825, 2023, doi: 10.3390/mi14040825.
[14] M. Aboualalaa, H. Elsadek, ‘’Rectenna systems for RF energy harvesting and wireless power
transfer,’’ Recent Wireless Power Transfer Technologies, 2020, doi: 10.5772/intechopen.89674.
[15] A. Eid, J. Hester, A. Nauroze, T. Lin, J. Costantine, Y. Tawk, ‘’A flexible compact rectenna for 2.40Hz
ISM energy harvesting applications,’’ IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and
Propagation & USNC/URSI National Radio Science Meeting, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2018.8608525.
[16] M. Borgoñós-García, A. López-Yela, D. Segovia-Vargas, ‘’Rectenna at 2.45 GHz for wearable
applications,’’ 14th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation, 2020,
doi: 10.23919/EuCAP48036.2020.9135476.
[17] A. Almohaimeed, M. Yagoub, J. Lima, R. Amaya, G. Xiao, Y. Tao, ‘’Metasurface-based WPT
rectenna with extensive input power range in the 900 MHz,’’  IEEE Canadian Conference on
Electrical & Computer Engineering, 2018, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2018.8447782 .
[18] J. Tissier, M. Latrach, ‘’A 900/1800 MHz dual-band high-efficiency rectenna,’’ vol. 61, vo. 4,
pp. 1278-1283, 2019, doi: 10.1002/mop.31704.
[19] F. Huang, C. Lee, C. Chang, L. Chen, T. Yo, C. Luo, ‘’Rectenna application of miniaturized
implantable antenna design for triple-band biotelemetry communication,’’ IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 59, no. 7, pp. 2646-2653, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2152317.
[20] O. Assogba, A. Mbodji, A. Bréard, A. Diallo, Y. Duroc, ‘’Tri-band rectenna dedicated to
UHF RFID, GSM-1800 and UMTS-2100 frequency band,’’ Sensors, vol. 22, no. 9, p. 3565, 2022,
doi: 10.3390/s22093565.
[21] P. Kar, M. Islam, ‘’Design and performance analysis of a rectenna system for charging a

XXX                                                        Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering. Volume X | Number X | Month 20XX
[29] O. Koohestani, J. Tissier, M. Latrach, ‘’A miniaturized printed rectenna for wireless RF energy
harvesting around 2.45 GHz,’’ AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 127,
p. 153478, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153478.
[30] M. Koohestani, J. Tissier, M. Latrach, ‘’A miniaturized printed rectenna for wireless RF energy
harvesting around 2.45 GHz,’’ AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 127,
pp. 1-20, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153478.
[31] W. Ali, H. Subbyal, L. Sun, S. Shamoon, ‘’Wireless energy harvesting using rectenna integrated
with voltage multiplier circuit at 2.4 GHz operating frequency,’’ Journal of Power and Energy
Engineering, vol. 10, no. 3, pp.  22-34, 2022, doi: 10.4236/jpee.2022.103002.
[32] S. Kirtania, A. Elger, M. Hasan, A. Wisniewska, K. Sekhar, T. Karacolak, P. Sekhar, ‘’Flexible
antennas: a review,’’ Micromachines, vol. 11, no. 9, p. 847, 2020, doi: 10.3390/mi11090847.
[33] R. Alrawashdeh, Y. Huang, M. Kod, A. Sajak, ‘’A broadband flexible implantable loop antenna
with complementary split ring resonators,’’ IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 14,
pp. 1506-1509, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2403952.
[34] R. Alrawashdeh, Y. Huang, P. Cao, ‘’Flexible meandered loop antenna for implants in MedRadio
and ISM bands,’’ IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 49, no. 24, pp. 1515-1517, 2013,
doi: 10.1049/el.2013.3035.
[35] A. Al-Laymoun, R. Alrawashdeh,” A spiral flower shape wearable antenna for smart internet of
things applications,” Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 212-228, 2024,
doi: 10.5455/jjee.204-1685620635.
[36] CST-Computer Simulation Technology, 2023, http://www.CST.com.
[37] M. Cos, F. Heras, ‘’Polypropylene-based dual-band CPW-fed monopole antenna [antenna
applications corner],’’ IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 55, no. 3, pp. 264-273, 2013,
doi: 10.1109/MAP.2013.6586683.
[38] M. Sadiku, J. Buck, Elements Of Electromagnetics, Mcgraw Hill Higher Education, 2012.
[39] W. Hayt, J. Kemmerly, S. Durbin, Engineering Circuit Analysis, McGraw-Hill, 2012.
[40] C. Balanis, Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design, Wiley, 2016.
[41] O. Elalaouy, M. El Ghzaoui, J. Foshi, “A low profile four-port MIMO array antenna with defected
ground structure for 5G IoT applications,” Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering, vol. 9, no. 4,
pp. 496-508, 2024, doi: 10.5455/jjee.204-1673904693.
[42] ANSYS, High Frequency Structure Simulator, 2024, https://www.ansys.com.
[43] C. Song, Y. Huang, J. Zhou, J. Zhang, S. Yuan, P. Carter, "A high-efficiency broadband rectenna for
ambient wireless energy harvesting," IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 63, no. 8,
pp. 3486-3495, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2431719.
[44] Advanced Design System, 2018, www.keysight.com.
[45] Simulation Program with Integrated Circuit Emphasis, 2024, https://www.analog.com.
[46] Y. Huang, K. Boyle, Antennas from Theory to Practice, John Wiley & Sons Ltd, 2008.
[47] HSMS-285x Series, 2006, https://www.farnell.com/datasheets/47810.pdf.